# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
YASUTAKA MIURA	03/18/2010
KENJI ASAHI	03/18/2010
YOSHIHIKO HANAKI	03/18/2010

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NISSIN KOGYO CO., LTD.
Street Address:	840, KOKUBU, UEDA-SHI
City:	NAGANO
State/Country:	JAPAN

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12729957

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)848-2981

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (703) 677-3001

Email: acalderon@rmsclaw.com

Correspondent Name: ANDREW M. CALDERON

Address Line 1: ROBERTS MLOTKOWSKI SAFRAN & COLE

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 10064

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3928-40000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew M. Calderon

**Total Attachments: 8** 

source=Assignment\_3928\_40000#page1.tif source=Assignment\_3928\_40000#page2.tif

501127647 PATENT REEL: 024125 FRAME: 0696

12729957

0H 540 00

source=Assignment\_3928\_40000#page3.tif source=Assignment\_3928\_40000#page4.tif source=Assignment\_3928\_40000#page5.tif source=Assignment\_3928\_40000#page6.tif source=Assignment\_3928\_40000#page7.tif source=Assignment\_3928\_40000#page8.tif

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, \_\_(1)Yasutaka MIURA, (2)Kenji ASAHI and (3)Yoshihiko HANAKI\_, citizens of Japan, whose post office address is \_(1) and (2): c/o NISSIN KOGYO CO., LTD., 840, Kokubu, Ueda-shi, Nagano, Japan, and (3) c/o HONDA R&D CO., LTD., 4-1, Chuo 1-Chome, Wako-shi, Saitama, 351-0193 Japan, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNORS, have invented a certain improvement relating to

DISK BRAKE FOR VEHICLE

for which I/they jointly executed, on the same date as this assignment, an application for Letters Patent of the United States to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

If this Assignment is filed after the filing date of the above-identified application, the undersigned hereby authorize and request any one of the attorneys of record in this application to insert here in parenthesis (Application No\_\_\_\_\_\_, filed \_\_\_\_\_\_) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

AND WHEREAS, NISSIN KOGYO CO., LTD., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Japan, whose post-office address is 840, Kokubu, Ueda-shi, Nagano, Japan, hereinafter known as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof.

NOW, THIS WITNESSETH that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNORS hereby assign, sell and transfer to said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and application, for the United States including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor and all rights to sue for past and future infringement thereunder, said ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any ways arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives in as ample and beneficial a manner to all intents and purposes as the said ASSIGNORS might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

AND said ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute all papers necessary to file applications in the United States for said invention and to assign the same to said ASSIGNEE, or any assignee acquiring title to said invention, and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing said application and securing Letters Patent thereon, without further compensation, and fully cooperate with the ASSIGNEE with respect to all matters regarding this Assignment in the

{P35178 00523047.DOC}

United States of America or any other country, including without limitation, communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to the ASSIGNORS respecting the invention and the Application, to execute any Other Related Patent Applications for any and all countries of the world, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to the invention and the Application, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention and the Application, and to any Other Related Patent Applications for any and all countries of the world, in the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee to obtain, maintain and enforce such Letters Patent or patents, identified in this assignment, in the United States of America or any country of the world when requested so to do by the ASSIGNEE.

AND said ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this assignment is executed by said ASSIGNOR(S), on the respective date(s) indicated below.

First Witness:	
(Name)	-
(Date)	
	Josatoho miwra
	ASSIGNOR: Yasutaka MIURA
	March 18, 2010
Second Witness:	DATE
(Name)	
(Date)	

{P35178 00523047.DOC}

First Witness:	
(Name)	
(Date)	Kenji azahi
	ASSIGNOR: Kenji ASAHI
Second Witness:	March 18, 2010 DATE
(Name)	
(Date)	

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, \_(1)Yasutaka MIURA, (2)Kenji ASAHI and (3)Yoshihiko HANAKI \_, citizens of Japan, whose post office address is \_(1) and \_(2): c/o NISSIN KOGYO CO., LTD., 840, Kokubu, Ueda-shi, Nagano, Japan, and (3) c/o HONDA R&D CO., LTD., 4-1, Chuo 1-Chome, Wako-shi, Saitama, 351-0193 Japan, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNORS, have invented a certain improvement relating to

DISK BRAKE FOR VEHICLE

for which I/they jointly executed, on the same date as this assignment, an application for Letters Patent of the United States to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

If this Assignment is filed after the filing date of the above-identified application, the undersigned hereby authorize and request any one of the attorneys of record in this application to insert here in parenthesis (Application No\_\_\_\_\_\_, filed \_\_\_\_\_) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

AND WHEREAS, NISSIN KOGYO CO., LTD., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Japan, whose post-office address is 840, Kokubu, Ueda-shi, Nagano, Japan, hereinafter known as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof.

NOW, THIS WITNESSETH that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNORS hereby assign, sell and transfer to said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and application, for the United States including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor and all rights to sue for past and future infringement thereunder, said ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any ways arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives in as ample and beneficial a manner to all intents and purposes as the said ASSIGNORS might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

AND said ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute all papers necessary to file applications in the United States for said invention and to assign the same to said ASSIGNEE, or any assignee acquiring title to said invention, and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing said application and securing Letters Patent thereon, without further compensation, and fully cooperate with the ASSIGNEE with respect to all matters regarding this Assignment in the

{P35178 00523047.DOC}

United States of America or any other country, including without limitation, communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to the ASSIGNORS respecting the invention and the Application, to execute any Other Related Patent Applications for any and all countries of the world, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to the invention and the Application, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention and the Application, and to any Other Related Patent Applications for any and all countries of the world, in the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee to obtain, maintain and enforce such Letters Patent or patents, identified in this assignment, in the United States of America or any country of the world when requested so to do by the ASSIGNEE.

AND said ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this assignment is executed by said ASSIGNOR(S), on the respective date(s) indicated below.

First Witness:	
(Name)	
(Date)	
	ASSIGNOR: Yasutaka MIURA
Second Witness:	DATE
(Name)	
(Date)	

{P35178 00523047.DOC}

First Witness:	Page ·
(Name)	
(Date)	Zoskihiko Idanaki
	ASSIGNOR: Yoshihiko HANAKI
Second Witness:	March 18, 2010 DATE
(Name)	
(Date)	

{P35178 00523047.DOC}

**RECORDED: 03/23/2010**